HARERA

~ GURUGRAM Complaint No. 4799 of 2021

BEFORE THE HARYANA REAL ESTATE REGULATORY
AUTHORITY, GURUGRAM

Complaint no. ;4799 0f 2021
Date of filing complaint : 09.12.2019
Date of decision : 09.05.2023

Ravi Kumar Rao
R/0: - B-7/1, DLF Colony, Sector-14, Complainant
Gurugram, Haryana.

\?
— y.?-?-‘:t-k'
1 | M/s BPTP Limited :iﬁf;m,ﬁ
2 |M/s Countrywide anm “ Private | Respondents

Limited
Regd. Office at: - M- 11, Middle Cicle,
Connaught Circus; New ﬁelm-umm

fru': e i J

CORAM: e \| |l B
Shri Sanjeev Kumar Arora .. | _ Meraber
APPEARANCE: ﬁ
Sh. Ankur Berry .
Sh. Harshit Batra |/~ %

uRDER

_dvucate for the complainant
dvut:axe for the respondents

1. The present complaint has been filed by the complainart/allottee
under section 31 of the Real Estate (Regulation and Development)
Act, 2016 (in short, the Act) read with rule 28 of the Haryana Real
Estate (Regulation and Development) Rules, 2017 (in short, the
Rules) for violation of section 11(4)(a) of the Act wherein it is inter
alia prescribed that the promoter shall be responsible for all

obligations, responsibilities and functions under the provision of the

Page 10f 23




HARERA

2 GURUGRAM

Act or the rules and regulations made there under or to the allottees

Complaint No. 4799 of 2021

as per the agreement for sale executed inter se.

A.Unit and project related details
. The particulars of unit details, sale consideration, the amount paid by

the complainant, date of proposed handing over the possession, delay

period, if any, have been detailed in the following tabular form:

[

Sr. Particulars Details
Nﬂ. . ".'. ’
,.I\--?..:!I‘-:'31-:]:':If 4_-j 1
1. | Name of the prnject?ﬁgEf?f:*‘fﬁﬁnsiuns Park Prime, Sector
471166, Gurugram, Haryana.
2 ! 7 A -' ;_F_"T o Py
Unit no. f;’*}‘/ii L‘%ﬂﬂ'l‘fﬂ?‘
;.-:.ifﬂ_f . ﬁ‘:—_ qﬁj_n paga_u;m 68 of reply)
3. Unitadméggufing AN é?64 sq. ft.
!1_ ‘l'“ ‘,I | dan'ipagé no. 68 of reply)
4. | Revised unit area. 3044 sq. ft.
_ ii TE _!{',‘_i @_;;T}J;age no. 103 of reply)
S | Date of bqgk?g _ “,0294,2010
0 4 % | (enpage 1io. 27 of reply)
6. | Date of eﬁ;ef\#iun Df*ﬂat* ( -_;;2*;15@5.2\{}?13:
buyer’s agreement (On page no. 62 of reply)
7. | possession clause 3.1. POSSESSION
Subject to Clause 10 erein or
any other circumstances not
anticipated and beyond the
reasonable control of the
Seller/Confirming Party and
any  restraints/restrictions |

Page 2 of 23



HARERA
2. GURUGRAM

Complaint No. 4799 of 2021

from any courts/authorities
and subject to the
Purchaser(s) having complied
with all the terms and
conditions of this Agreement
and not being in default
under any of the provisions of
this Agreement and having
complied with all provisions,
formalities, documentation

lete. as prescribed Dby the
© 2" Seller/Confirming
1 { whether

| Agreement
| from < time to time, the
| Seller/Confirming

Party,

under this
or otherwise,

Party
proposes to hand over the

possession of the Flat to the
Rulg;hqsgr[s] within a
period of 36 months from
the date of
‘booking/registration of the
Flat. The Purchaser(s) agrees
and understands that the
Seller/Confirming Party shall
be entitled to a gracz period
-of 180 days, after expiry of 36
months, for applying and
obtaining the Occupation
Certificate in respect of the
Colony from the Authority...."

(Emphasis supplied).

Due date of delivery of
possession

02.04.2013

Note: Grace period is not

Page 3 of 23




HARERA

2. GURUGRAM

Complaint No. 4799 of 2021

|

allowed

Total sale consideration

Rs. 1,16,30,554/-
(on page no. 103 of reply)

10. | rotal amount paid by the | Rs. 73,94,360/-
complainant (On page no. 103 of reply)
11. | Occupation certificate 14.02.2020
| (On page no. 97 of reply)
12. 13032020

el n page no. 100 of reply)

13.

i@@“

@ag‘énb 124 of reply’

B.B. Facts of the %&ﬁlﬂm

3. That the booking a %t\af As%ﬁﬂ ng{ ‘was paid by Original
Allottee, Mr. Chiranjeev Mﬁa‘ﬁlngh‘ uu;e 'ﬁiwque No. 522127 drawn
on Citibank dated 02nd April 2010 and res ﬂndent(s] issued a receipt
of the same on 22ndH &0% R F i

4, That the allutment of  a 4-\ qumqm— pl.qs servant room flat
admeasuring 2764 sq’ﬂ; bearing flat’ No. MA4-1403 (Customer
Code:143632) in BPTP Park Prime “Mansions” Sector-66, Gurugram

'5'\'

+;L_,

(Haryana) was done on 22nd May 2010 by respondent(s) in the name
of Mr. Chiranjeev Milkha Singh as per the following price:

S. No. Particulars Amoant (Rs.)
p Basic Sale Price 80,010,000/
2. EDC & I1DC 0.00

Page 4 0of 23




HARERA

2 SURUGRAM Complaint No. 4799 of 2021
3. PLC | 0.00
+. Club Membership Charges 0.00
5. Electrification and STP Charges 0.00
6. Car Parking Charges 0.00
Total:Rs.80,00,000/-

5. That, after going through the promotional /marketing material i.e. 3-D
rendition video of the flat, brochure etc on their company website
(www.bptp.com), the complainant visited the office of the respondent

in the first week of May 2012 an;g I:hgygzwe a very rosy picture of the
B Rt te

project and handed over their 1 _
r"] i
about the timely delivery of t}m“};rﬁfb around May 2013 and gave

contact details of the brokers jgam,tha secondary market for buying
the resale options as_ th‘efe*"was"'ﬁfﬂ'iﬂtﬂftnfy.éuailable with them at

‘brochure and also assured

that time. | > | |r

6. The complainant cm{n:%tbd BP’I’L’ office again @fter a week and again
was so much impressed by ,pmmqtinal m;aterial and verbal
allurements of BPTP staff that on 24& ]uly 2012, he eventually
purchased from Sh. Chiranjeev Milkha Singh, a 4 Bedroom plus
servant room flat ad 64 %*ﬁt l;earmg Flat No. MA4-1403
(Customer Code: 143 zu Ii L‘Fari( Pr%'nt “Mansions” Sector-66,
Gurugram (Haryana) being developed by the respondents through
one of the brokers recommended by them.

7. That, the complainant paid a hefty transfer fee of Rs.4,27,411 /- in July
2012 and Sept 2012 (Copy of transfer fee is annexed as Annexure P-
4a) to respondent(s) and nomination/transfer was done in the name
of complainant on 05th Oct 2012.

8. That after lot of dilly-dally by the respondent(s) and regular follow-
ups by the complainant, on 26th June 2013, a pre-printed, arbitrary,

Page 5 0f 23



HARERA
® GURUGRAM Complaint No. 4799 of 2021

one-sided and ex-facie flat buyer agreement was executed between

complainant and respondents.

9. That on 13th March 2020, the respondent(s) issued a letter of offer of
possession of the unit and demanded Rs.39,49,072.88/- and a
separate Tax Invoice towards administrative charges, maintanance
charges (w.e.f. 12th July 2020 and till 11th July 2021), Additional FFC
and IFMS, amounting Rs.. 3,12,296.50/-. The demand towards this
invoice is unjustified as the pussessmn has still not been given and

S

construction/amenities at the s&j:é* re

a%li not complete. Subsequent

maintenance demand is being raised by PARK PRIME RESIDENTS

o
fil

ASSOCIATION which is tntatly unjusf;ﬁahie and shall be paid by BPTP
Ltd till the time pusses;ian*is ha@ded r.w& {o th‘e. mmplamant

10.The said demand letiat contams several unreasonable demands i.e,
Rs.18,65,972/- under- ~the head “Cost &ca!atmn" and Rs.2,46,086/-
under the head "Elesmfﬁ;anﬂn and S'I‘P chargas It is pertinent to

mention here that as per— ﬂat buyer agt‘ﬂement, cost of electrification
charges +firefighting+power: hackuﬁ't’hargas are Rs.50/- per Sq Ft,
hence demand under a differeﬁt_*headjls ‘completely unreasonable.
Moreover, the resméﬂaﬁt[ﬁi@in&eﬁsé&l&hé-#;;;ipafarea of the flat by
280 Sq Ft without any jusﬁﬁca:tiun (Original Super Area was 2764 Sq
Ft and Revised Super .Area .is 3044 Sq Ft) and demanded
Rs.8,10,420.80/-towards it. That as per clause no. 12.11 of flat buyer
agreement “that the basic sale clause is escalation free, out it is
subject to an escalation of price of steel, cement and other raw
material beyond 10% increase as per index price as on 01.09.2009".
The respondent(s) did not provide the correct calculation of cost. A
certificate from a cost accountant must be required to ascertain the

actual cost of construction and its price index.

Page 6 of 23




HARERA
o GURUGRAM Complaint No. 4799 of 2021

11.That the main grievance of the complainant in the present complaint

is that despite the fact that the complainant has paid more than 90%
of the actual amount towards the flat and even ready to pay the
remaining amount (if any), the respondent(s) party has failed to
deliver the possession of the flat as per specifications and amenities
shown in brochure and flat buyer agreement,

12.That the work on other amenities like external and internal services
have yet not been completed till date even after more than 10 years

from the date of booking, it cleal@ shmus the negligence of the
builder.

C. Relief sought by the admﬁlaln&ntﬁa
The complainants have smrgkﬁ“ﬂre follov

win %"’"e‘f

e Passan :ayplfoprlate award. dlrecting the Respondents to
pay interest at the prescribed rate for every month of
delay from. ﬂ;!_e due date of possession till the date of
handing over.of the possession, on the paid amount
(complete inall respects) f[&s per section 18 of the Real
Estate (Regulation and Development) Act, 2016).

e Direct gha re‘ipu;ndgnﬁ to provide Super Area
calculation:

e Direct the 'I:espnn&erxt's to pruﬁde the correct calculation
of cost escalation alongwith a certificate from cost
accountant/architect.

e Direct the respondents to provide the actual cost of STP

without markup.

Page 7 of 23




HARERA

® GURUGRAM Complaint No. 4799 of 2021

e Direct the respondents to stop maintenance charges as
the possession has still not been handed over to the

complainant.

D. Reply by the respondent

The respondent by way of written reply made the following submissions.
13.1t is submitted that occupation certificate has been granted by The
Director Town and Country Plam;‘igg; Har}'ana Chandigarh vide its
memo bearing no. 4393 l:l,'ai:eﬁfr 14 02.2020. Thereafter, the

respondents issued offer of ppsfe ssio1 f the unit in question to the

complainant on 13.03.2 f.'ll ;j r

+ 'I
14.. That agreements tl}atf*i-mre executed prinr to implementation of

RERA Act and Rules shall be binding on the parties and cannot be

reopened. Thus, l'.rgi:ixl ‘the parties hemg sighatory to a duly
documented flat bu}g\é }greément [h&#ema&‘&r referred to as the
“FBA") dated 29.0 1.201@&&&;@ by thg_.enmplainant out of his own

free will and without any 'Unﬂlfe.-inﬂuenre or coercion are bound by

the terms and cunditﬁnr S0 id? EHE{I them.
15.1t is submitted that 2& ;i the agreement titled as "Sale

Consideration and other conditions” specifically provided that in
addition to basic sales price (BSP), various other cost components
such as development charges (including edc, idc and eedc),
preferential location charges (PLC), club membership charges (CMC),
car parking charges, power back-up installation charges (PBIC), VAT,
service tax and any fresh incidence of tax (GST), elecrification

charges (EC), charges for installing sewerage treatment plant (STP),

Fage 8 0f 23



HARERA
2 GURUGRAM Complaint No. 4799 of 2021

administrative charges, interest free maintenance security (IFMS),

etc. shall also be payable by the complainant.

16.1t is submitted that vide clause 2.4 of the agreement, duly executed, it
was clearly agreed that the super area of the respective flats stated
therein was tentative and was subject to change till the handing over
of physical possession. The plans on the basis of which the project in
question was launched were tentative, however, the occupation

certificate has been received by the cumpany as per the approved

drawings and the final area has’heen gomputed at the stage of offer of

possession and on computation Qf%ejagpa there is an increase in the

super area of the flat i.e, ﬁmcafered atga of the flat and prorate

share of the common axéas 1 B

17.1t is submitted that/ l'he prupoged tlmelmes for possession being
within 36 months Fﬂo% the date of budkmgfr&glstﬁatmn of the unit,
along with 180 dayiagﬁg{‘a% gaerﬁud|which was subject to force
majeure circumstances and _circumstances beyond control of the
respondents. However, the -Gomplﬁinajnt ‘has indulged in selective
reading of the clauses of the Fﬁﬁ‘??herﬁﬁ”sthe FBA ought to be read as
a whole. It is furﬂleﬁrqlg%dgi% §£; réﬁé@)nﬂéhts vide email has
updated the complainants, that the construction of the project in
question has been completed in’ accordance with the sanctioned
building plan approved by DTCP vide memo dated 05.06.2012, and in
this regard the respondents have already applied for grant of
occupation certificate before the statutory authority and is awaiting
the same. The remedy in case of delay in offering possession of the
unit was also agreed to between the parties as also extensicn of time
for offering possession of the units. It is pertinent to point out that the

said understanding had been achieved between the parties at the

Page 9 of 23




HARERA
2 SGURUGRAM Complaint No. 4799 of 2021

stage of entering into the transaction in as much as similar clauses,
being Clause-14 of the booking form (proposed timelines for
possession), Clause-15 (penalty for delay in offering possession),
Clause-36 (Force majeure) had been agreed upon between the parties
under the terms and conditions documented in the booking form.
18.All the averments made in the complaint were denied in toto.
19.Copies of all the relevant documents have been filed and placed on
the record. Their authenticity is nqj._m dispute. Hence, the complaint

can be decided on the basis: of ; ?*‘undisputed documents and

submission made by the parties." v: "J «

20.Since, common issues waﬂrnegarqftp super drea, cost escalation, STP
charges, electnﬁcatmr; Qhargés taxes \riE GST and VAT etc, advance
maintenance chargesb cfi‘ai' parking {:Hafrges halding charges, club
membership chargeq F-LC devéﬁppmem Icu:atiqn ‘charges and utility
connection charges, 159@/1 charges, firefighting/power backup
charges were involved i m this Lcases and others of this project as well
as in other projects dev&lupﬁd b‘f,f ﬁiq rﬁpﬂndents so vide orders
dated 06.07.2021and 17.08. 202"1 a mmmirtee headed by th. Manik
Sonawane IAS [rehr&)ﬁﬁh ant Saini CA and Sh. R.K. Singh

CTP (retired) was cupst;tuted and was asked to submit its report on

the above mentioned issues. The representatives of the allottees were
also associated with the committee. A report was submitted and the
same along with annexures was uploaded on the website of the
authority. Both the parties were given an option to file objections to
that report if any. The complainant did not file any objection and the
respondents/ builders sought time to file the same but did not opt for
the same despite time given in this regard.
E. Jurisdiction of the authority

Page 10 of 23



HARERA
4 GURUGRAM Complaint No. 4799 of 2021

21.The authority observes that it has territorial as well as subject matter

jurisdiction to adjudicate the present complaint for the reasons given

below.

E.  E.ITerritorial jurisdiction
22.As per notification no. 1/92/2017-1TCP dated 14.12.2017 issued by

Town and Country Planning Department, Haryana, the jurisdiction of
Haryana Real Estate Regulatory Authority, Gurugram shall be entire
Gurugram district for all purposes. In the present case, the project in
question is situated within ﬂ]&p@%&&area of Gurugram district.
Therefore, this authority has coﬁﬁjﬁ@.ﬁérritnrial jurisdiction to deal
with the present complaint. ,‘_; / IrJ W
E. I Sub]ec;-ma’tj:eﬂuﬂsdlfﬁ”ﬂn g

23.Section 11(4)(a) of tlj’e;iwt, Zﬂlﬁtﬁﬁﬁﬁés that the promoter  shall
be responsible to tli&_zq_al_'lotteies as. per agreement for sale. Section
11(4)(a) is reproducg&&s&erﬁemﬂen

LS k!

Section %H}:ﬁ}} | | WA~

Be responsible fo @@m;:#ré;pmﬁbmﬁes and
functions under pro i ';é]!?ah?‘s Act or the rules
and regulations made theréunder or to the allottees
as per the agreen ent for sale, brito the association of
allottees, as the-case may be, till the conveyance of all
the apartments, plots or buildings, as the case may be,
to the allottees, or the common areas to the
association of allottees or.the competent authority, as
the case may be.

Section 34-Functions of the Authority:

34(f) of the Act provides to ensure compliance of the
obligations cast upon the promoters, the allottees
and the real estate agents under this Act and the
rules and regulations made thereunder.

So, in view of the provisions of the Act quoted above, the authority
has complete jurisdiction to decide the complaint regarcing non-

compliance of obligations by the promoter leaving aside

Page 11 0f 23




HARERA
2 GURUGRAM Complaint No. 4799 of 2021

compensation which is to be decided by the adjudicating officer if

pursued by the complainants at a later stage.
E. Findings on the relief sought by the complainants.

E.1 Pass an appropriate award directing the
Respondents to pay interest at the prescribed rate for
every month of delay from the due date of possession till
the date of handing over of the possession, on the paid
amount (complete iq:.al_l_ggfpgcts] (as per section 18 of
the Real Estate [Reg{llgj:lgn and Development) Act,
2016). o LA

A & - '.ﬂ‘]-

1

«Direct the t-'-;_‘espl.::.nd_e ts to provide Super Area
calculation. s
eDirect the respondents to provide the correct
calculation ﬁi;_pggt--qsca_laﬂnn alongwith a certificate from
cost accountant /architect,
* Direct the respondents to provide the actual cost of STP
without maéim‘i.‘l._ ‘ | »

. Direct the respondents to stop maintenance charges as
the pnssessinﬁ has still not been handed over to the
complainant.

24.In the present complaint, the complainant is an subsequert allottee
and the transfer/nomination was done in the name of the
complainant on 05.10.2012. it is pertinent to mention here that by
July 2012, the complainant had paid Rs. 73,94,360/- as per demands
raised by the respondents. Further, the respondents pleaded that due

Page 12 of 23




HARERA

A GURUGRAM Complaint No. 4799 of 2021

to non-payment by the complainant, the subject unit was cancelled by
the respondent on 14.0.2020. The complainant continued with his
default and again failed to make payment even after the possession
offered to the complainant.

25.The complainant states that no proof of termination of the unit is
provided till today whereas the unit is alleged to be terminated in
September 2020. The complainant has paid Rs.73,94,360/- out of
total sale consideration of Rs.1,16,30,554/-. The counsel for the
complainant further submitted: 'r:hgl;,]-p }‘he allotment, there was no
mention of total sale cnnmderatﬁ@jw the basic sale consideration
is mentioned whereas theaégmlsejl for the respondent states that all
the charges to be charge¢ﬁ'ym§hﬂ allm:ﬂee is'very well mentioned in
clause 2 of BBA and the. tommlttee aﬁpnmted by the authority also up
held those charges iag;i; autherity .ts relying upon that committee
report of this projec ﬁasﬁngﬂe@ﬂaﬂ opr'de,t'a The counszl for the
complainant states :\n as’ﬂmer Elause 2 df"BEﬂ, at page 50 of the
complaint, all the culumns -Qf----!.gar_fbus_ charges are left blank. The
complainant further submits that-page 103 of the reply to ie.
statement of accuunt%u% lﬁcé\é@?mrﬁwﬁ&'ﬁeads of the charges
are mentioned but detailed calculations are not given anc the due
date of possession was June 2016. But still the complainant has not
got the possession and still requesting to hand over the possession.

26.The respondent states that OC was obtained on 14.02.2020 and the
offer of possession was made on 13.03.2020 which is at page No.100
of the reply and alongwith that, demand of balance outstarding was
also raised which have not been paid till date. The counszl for the
respondent further draws attention towards page 93 of the reply

stating that the payment plan clearly shows the charges payable by

Page 13 0f 23



HARERA
w— GURUGRAM Complaint No. 4799 of 2021

the allottee. The respondent states that on account of non -payment

they issued reminders for making payment after offer of possession.
However, they are unable to provide the proof of having terminated
the unit and about the information of termination given to the
complainant.

27.The authority is of view that the complainant continued with his
default and making payment even after @ various reminder letters,
which led to cancellation of his unp: but complainant never received

1- *J‘" l'-"a
lent and the respondent also

unable to provide the proof uf ,, ‘

termination letter sent by tha" oS
” 'minated the unit and about
the information of termma{ﬁnn 'giwn to“the complainant. The

authority is of cuns;da:ed,"iltew tiihtT the" eancellatmn done by

wu-..:
respondent is invalldﬁpthé eyes of Iaw
LI Delay Posse Charges\

28.The complainant intqﬁs ‘ta %nqinue wtth th& pl'D]ECt and is seeking
delay possession chargesf as. provided undEr the proviso to section
18(1) of the Act. Sec. 1B[1]~pr‘w1$9 ﬁ@d@as under: -

.----'l-"

“Secti m@pensnﬁan
18(1 j} :fEtd lete-or is unable to
give pﬂsse_smpn q{ an apnrtmen_t, pl'ﬂt, or building, —

B L i

Provided that where an allottee does not intend to
withdraw from the project, he shall be paid, by the
promoter, interest for every month of delay, till the
handing over of the possession, at such rate as may be
prescribed.”

29. Clause 3 of the flat buyer’'s agreement provides the time period of

handing over possession and the same is reproduced below:

“Clause 3.1 Subject to Clause 10 herein or any other
circumstances not anticipated and beyond the

Paze 14 0f 23




HARERA
2 GURUGRAM Complaint No, 4799 of 2021

reasonable control of the Seller/Confirming Party and
any restraints/restrictions from any courts/autheritics
and subject to the Purchaser(s) having complied with all
the terms and conditions of this Agreement and not
being in default under any of the provisions of this
Agreement and having complied with all provisions,
formalities, documentation, etc, as prescribed by tne
Seller/Confirming Party, whether under this Agreement
or otherwise, from time to time, the Seller/Confirming
Par Party proposes to hand over the possession of the
Flat to the Purchaser(s) within a period of 36 months
from the date of booking/registration of the Flat The
Purchaser(s) agrees and understands that the
Seller/Confirming Par ""shgja' be entitled to a grace
period of 180 (Oné.Hundred and after the expiry of 36
months, for app{yi"py _ab%ta.fnmg the occupation
certificate in resp&m'. .mj;énd Eighty) days, Celoay
from the Authority. wm Se.'rer / Ganfirming Party shall

give Honcg,ﬂ fossaggqh& riting: Lo the Purchaser
% \of possession,

with r

in 30:days, the FHNPQ?%B'}'{S} shall clear
nding dues and camp!e!ae documentary
formalitiés and take physical possession.of the Flat. In
g:?yrchaserfsj raises any issue with respect to
_ﬁi’hmf qie same would not entitle to the
Purch &(fs g:@tm extension of the ﬂfmefur taking over
Flat,

30.The authority has gﬂﬂ;ﬂu thi‘ﬂugh the possession clause of the

agreement. At the outset, 1t“ﬂskretétr‘ﬁﬁt‘:mﬂtnmment on the pre-set
possession clause of rein the possession has been
subjected to all kindiﬁt@rﬂﬂ am&&t:ﬁldltibn’s of this agreement and
the complainants nq’ji*hﬂn:g 1n;r tleﬁui} i_-.lqdér., any provision of this
agreement and in compliance with all provisions, formalities and
documentation as prescribed by the promoter. The drafting of this
clause and incorporation of such conditions is not only vague and
uncertain but so heavily loaded in favour of the promoter ard against
the allottee that even a single default by the allottee in fulfilling

formalities and documentations etc. as prescribed by the promoter

may make the possession clause irrelevant for the purpose of allottee

Page 15 of 23




HARERA
4 GURUGRAM Complaint No. 4799 of 2021

and the commitment date for handing over possession loses its

meaning.

31.The buyer's agreement is a pivotal legal document which should
ensure that the rights and liabilities of both builder/promoter and
buyer/allottee are protected candidly. The flat agreement lzys down
the terms that govern the sale of different kinds of properties like
residentials, commercials etc. between the builder and the buyer. It is
in the interest of both the parttgs tp have a well-draftec buyer's
agreement which would therehy:p%amﬂtﬂle rights of both the builder
and buyer in the unfortunate e#em: ofa dispute that may arise. It
should be drafted in the si'rqpte ,ﬂnﬁmnamb;guuus language which
may be understood h};:%amgﬂngnu Fnai! Jnth. an. Drdmar}f educational
background. It shuulﬂ ‘contain a pmﬂsmn with regard to stipulated
time of delivery of possession of the unit, plot or building, as the case
may be and the r:ﬁla;.-, qf ‘the hugerfailntteg in case of delay in
possession of the unit.\, g |

32.Admissibility of grace ‘pe‘l't&d 'l‘h’e“ prnmﬂters proposed to hand
over the possession of the said unit-within period of 36 months from
the date of booking l,g Bg H'} 391@».3‘]1& permd of 36 months from the
date of booking /registration. of flat expired. on 02.04.2013. So, the
due date far handing over possession of the allotted unit comes to
02.04.2013. However, there is no material on record that during the
period of 180 days, the period sought as grace period, the promoters
have applied to any authority for obtaining the necessary approvals
with respect to this project. On perusal of the occupation certificate
also, it is observed the promoters applied for the issuance of
occupation certificate only on 17.05.2017 when the period of 36

months had already expired. So, the promoters cannot claim the

Page 16 0f 23




HARERA
=2 GURUGRAM Complaint No. 4799 of 2021

benefit of grace period of 180 days. Consequently, the authority has
rightly determined the due date of possession. Thus, the grace period

is not allowed, and the due date of possession comes out to be
02.04.2013.

33.Admissibility of delay possession charges at prescribed rate of
interest: The complainant(s) is seeking delay possession charges.
However, proviso to section 18 provides that where an allottee does
not intend to withdraw from the _project, he shall be paid, by the
'ifde}ay, till the handing over of
possession, at such rate as nlﬁﬁg@rescnbed and it has been

prescribed under rule 15 QF’ﬁhfa,rd}q Rule ;5’ has been reproduced as
""H N

Ty
Rtsriri . ¥l

promoters, interest for every

under: Hf'.,,.- 1

Rule 15. Prescribed rate of interest- [Proviso 'o

secﬁan 13§ section 18 and sub-section (4) and
subs 7) of seqpnn 1 9}'

ep 'rpdse pravise to section 12; section

&ge tions [ ahd ff?} of .section 19, tne

at-the'rate prescribed” shall'be the State Bank
of India hig@astmmgiaaf cost of lending rate +2%.:
Provided thatun rdsg th .Etgrg Bank of India marginal
cost of lending rate.[MCLR) is"not in use, it shall e

replac su rates which tne
State i:%{fp%a n%m%m“g{ﬂ tm‘le for lending
to the F

34.The legislature in its -Mtgggt;}m;irr the ﬁub_‘_pfrt_:,li nate legislation under the
provision of rule 15 of ti'lé rules, has détermined the prescribed rate
of interest. The rate of interest so determined by the legislature, is
reasonable and if the said rule is followed to award the interest, it will
ensure uniform practice in all the cases.

35.Consequently, as per website of the State Bank of India ie.,
https://sbi.co.in, the marginal cost of lending rate (in short, MCLR) as

Page 17 of 23




HARERA
» GURUGRAM Complaint No. 4799 of 2021

on date i.e, 09.05.2023 is 8.70%. Accordingly, the prescribed rate of
interest will be marginal cost of lending rate +2% i.e., 10.70%.

36.The definition of term ‘interest’ as defined under section 2(za) of the
Act provides that the rate of interest chargeable from the allottee by
the promoter, in case of default, shall be equal to the rate o interest
which the promoter shall be liable to pay the allottee, ir case of

default. The relevant section is reproduced below:

“(za) "interest” means the rares of interest payable hy
the promoter or thsﬂ!! g, as the case may be.
Explanation. —Farbhe urp '\ ‘of this clause—
hargeable from the allottee by

the promoter,in case of [t, shall be equal to the
rate of interest w::[rﬁ tﬁae,pramﬂﬁer shall be liable to
pay the allottees | defult.

(i) the fhﬁeﬁ;z“‘pm&:ﬂaby ¢ promoter-to the allottee
shall be jfrom the. date the promoter received the
a cg}! r any part the f till rh"g date the amount
0 hereqﬁﬁpduﬁer t thereon is refunded, and
t es.': 1y .fe ﬁy t[‘e allottee to the promoter
sh te the ttee defaults in
pa epmrrmter*tn‘.' thedate it is paid;”

37.Therefore, interest on thg-daﬁl}t payments from the complainant shall
be charged at the presq;tbedﬁ. -.fatp.- ie, 10.70% by the

respondentsjprnmoi hi n;e pps is being granted to
them in case of delay 1 ion| &E

I-1l Cost Escalation

nt’ a

38.The buyer’'s agreement duly accepted and signed between the parties,
the cost escalation is to be borne by the allottees. The committee
while deliberating on this issue took into consideration the estimated
cost of construction at the time of booking/agreement, abscrption of
5% inflation by the developer, measurement of cost inflation based on
CPWD Index and inflation benefits to be provided for the period up to

the date of actual offer of possession or up to the date of committed

Pape 18 of 23




HARERA
® GURUGRAM Complaint No. 4799 of 2021

date of offer of possession. So, taking into consideration all these

factors and a certificate of chartered accountant, the committee
allowed escalation cost of Rs. 309 per square feet instead of Rs. 723 as
raised by the developer. The view taken by the committee in this
regard is a reasonable one and the authority agrees to the same and
allow the developer to charge cost of escalation of the allotted unit at
Rs. 309 per square feet instead of Rs. 723 per sq. ft. from the allottee.
I-I1 GST

39.The allottee has also challengedgﬁ"g?mnnty of the respondent-
AR

builders to raised demand by hﬁi’,}ﬂ goods and services tax. It is

pleaded by the cnmplainapt‘fhat 'Mh]leissumg offer of possession, the
respondents had ratsm a’*ﬂﬂ‘n@nff nf”’Rﬁ:é*GB,ﬁﬂéf under the head
GST which is illegal agéﬁsmnt liable !fu r;:peat to be paid by him.
40.Though the version ;of@'&spundehts is uthﬂwme but this issue was
also referred to the Eti;mmnt&e and who after. due deliberations and
hearing the affected ‘pa;!ﬁest submitted a. repnrt to the authority
wherein it was observed l’ha’magﬂé“bf;fam dBHVery by the promoter,

only the difference between post GST-and pre-GST should be borne by
the promoter. The thegh &ﬁtl&u tuﬂoh‘arge* from the allottees
the applicable combined rate of VAT and service tax. Though,
specifically the committee did net deal with that issue but observed
that its finding would be applicable as given under the heading other
projects. The relevant extract of the report representing the amount

to be refunded is as follows:

Particulars | Spacio | Park Astire | Terra | Amstoria | Other |

Generation | Garden Project
HVAT (after | 451% | 4.51% 451% |451% |451% | 451%
31.03.2014)

Page 19 of 23




HARERA
- GURUGRAM Complaint No. 4799 of 2021

(A)

Service Tax | 450% | 4.50% 450% | 450% | 4.50% 4.50%
(B)

Pre-GST 9.01% 9.01% 9.01% 9.01% | 9.01% 9.01%
Rate(C
=A+B)

GST  Rate | 1200% | 12.00% 12.00% | 12.00% | 12.00% | 12.00%
(D)

Incremental | 299% | 2.99% 299% | 2.99% | 2.99% 2.99%
Rate E= (D-
C)

Less:  Anti-
Profiteering
benefit
passed if
any till
March 2019
(F)

0.00% 0.00%

Amount to
be refund
Only if
greater
than (E- F)
(G)

2.99% 2.99%

41.In this present complaint,

date of coming into Hm E: 017. In view of the above,
fom ' - S~

the authority is of t v the ‘respondent-promoters are not
titled to charge GST from the complainant /alldttee as the liability of

entitled to charge L.9u1 ‘r?ta_uy___ _\ﬁa.lal_ﬁ___geas e liability o

GST had not become due up to the due date of possession as per the

flat buyer’s agreement. The authority concurs with the findings of the

committee on this issue and holds that the difference betwesen post

GST and pre-GST shall be borne by the promoter

I-111 STP Charges

42.While issuing of offer of possession of the allotted unit , the
respondent-builders demanded a sum of Rs. 2,48,086/- under the

Page 20 of 23




HARERA
2 GURUGRAM Complaint No. 4799 of 2021

head electrification and STP charges. It is pleaded on behalf of

complainant that he is not liable to pay that amount and demand for
the same has been raised illegally. But the plea advanced in this
regard is devoid of merit. The authority concurs with the
recommendations made by the committee and Rs. 81.50 per sq ft.

would be charged towards electrification & STP charges ‘rom the
allottee.

I-1V Increased Super Area :

43.1t is contended that the respund&uts.i-lﬁv& increased the super area of
the subject unit vide letter of oﬂ’ej @1“ possessmn dated 13.03.2020
without giving any formal. mt;lmatyop Ihy taking any writter consent
from the allottee. Tbiex sa.ld ,fact hasT not  been denied by the
respondents in their f‘&ﬂly On pér;usal of record, the super area of the
unit was 2764 sq. ﬁ: as per the flat buyer’s agreement and it was
increased by 280 sq. Iktter uf uﬁfer of pi)ssessmn resulting in
total super area of 30 ;. ﬁ;@The au‘thérltjﬁ; hpidsthat the super area
(saleable area) of the fla‘e 1mthls prﬂj“éct has been increased and as
found by the committee, the saleable area/specific area factor stands
reduced from 1.352 %%WWd%glyﬁh& super area of the unit
would be revised and reduced by the respondents, and they shall pass
on this benefit to the éﬁmﬁl'ainalatfallut'tee[s] as per the
recommendations of the committee.

I-V Maintenance Charges:

44, The respondent is right in demanding advance maintenanca charges
at the rates’ prescribed in the builder buyer’s agreement at the time
of offer of possession. However, the respondent shall not demand the
advance maintenance charges for more than one year from the

allottee even in those cases wherein no specific clause has been

Page 21 0f 23




HARERA

® GURUGRAM Complaint No. 4799 of 2021

prescribed in the agreement or where the AMC has been demanded

for more than a year

F. Directions of the Authority:

45.Hence, the Authority hereby passes this order and issue the following

directions under section 37 of the Act to ensure compliance of

obligations cast upon the promoter as per the functions entrusted to

the Authority under Section 34(f) of the Act of 2016:

The respondents are directed-to pay interest at the prescribed

rate of 10.70% p.a. for ev __-.' _f:h-"'_"_",tl'l of delay from the due date

of possession i.e., 02.04, 231;3 ti"ﬂ,rthe offer of possession i.e.,
13.03.2020 plus two" months e, 13.05.2020 to the
complainant(s). h‘ +. ‘ ]
The arrears of such interest accrued from due date of
possession till'its admissibility as per direction (i) above shall
be paid by the promoters to the allottee within a period of 90
days from date of this 0!{4&1‘ as per rule 16(2) of the rules.

The complainant is d;f‘ét‘.‘l:ﬂd to Qay outstanding dues, if any,
after ad;ustmex%t q; in;;regt tpr the de}g}red period against his
unit to be paid by the respanﬂenl

The respondents are directed to handover the possession of the
allotted unit to the complainants completes in all aspects as per
specifications of buyer’s agreement.

The rate of interest chargeable from the allottee by the
promoter, in case of default shall be charged at the prescribed
rate i.e, 10.70% by the respondent/promoters which is the

same rate of interest which the promoter shall be liable to pay

Page 22 of 23




HARERA
A GURUGRAM Complaint No. 4799 of 2021

the allottee, in case of default i.e., the delayed possession

charges as per section 2(za) of the Act.
e The respondents are directed not to charge anything which is

not part of buyer’s agreement.

46.Complaint stands disposed of.
47.File be consigned to the Registry.

o< ol

PITA(S umar?Arora)
LAY Member
rII Ay !
A i) ! |
ol g '“_EL i

Haryana R-‘-‘_ﬁ"‘_rﬁstﬂﬁ Regulatory Authority, Gurugrem
Dated: 09.05.2023

Page 23 of 23



